



No. 08-1287

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

FAMILY DOLLAR STORES, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JANICE MORGAN, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF DRI—THE VOICE OF THE  
DEFENSE BAR AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

EAMON P. JOYCE  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
787 Seventh Avenue  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 839-5300

CARTER G. PHILLIPS\*  
NAOMI SCHOENBAUM  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

June 4, 2009

\* Counsel of Record

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION...	2
I. REVIEW IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE LOWER COURTS HAVE JETTI- SONED ANY MEANINGFUL STAND- ARDS GOVERNING CERTIFICATION EVEN AS COLLECTIVE ACTIONS HAVE PROLIFERATED .....	2
A. Even As Collective Actions Grow At An Exponential Rate, Certification Analysis Remains Unsettled And Unpredictable ...	3
B. Under <i>Sperling</i> , Rule 23 Should Guide Certification Pursuant To Section 216(b).....	7
C. The <i>Ad Hoc</i> Approach Makes Certifi- cation Unduly Difficult To Defend And Imposes Unnecessary Costs .....	13
II. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT'S INDIVIDU- ALIZED EXCEPTION HOLDING CRE- ATES MORE UNCERTAINTY AND PUN- ISHES DEFENDANTS FOR EFFICIENT BUSINESS PRACTICES.....	16
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Adkins v. Mid-Am. Growers, Inc.</i> , 141 F.R.D. 466 (N.D. Ill. 1992) .....	14
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	9, 12
<i>Collins v. Sanderson Farms, Inc.</i> , 568 F. Supp. 2d 714 (E.D. La. 2008) .....	9
<i>Davis v. Family Dollar Stores</i> , No. 3:03-170-CMC-JRM (D.S.C. Sept. 29, 2004) .....	7
<i>Fripp v. Family Dollar Stores</i> , No. 2:03-721-DCN (D.S.C. Sept. 28, 2004) .....	7
<i>Grace v. Family Dollar Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 3:06CV306, 2007 WL 2669699 (W.D.N.C. Sept. 6, 2007) .....	7, 17
<i>Hill v. Muscogee County Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 4:03-CV-60 (CDL), 2005 WL 3526669 (M.D. Ga. Dec. 20, 2005) .....	6-7
<i>Hipp v. Liberty Nat'l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 252 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	5
<i>Hoffmann-La Roche Inc. v. Sperling</i> , 493 U.S. 165 (1989) .....	2, 6, 7, 8, 10
<i>Howard v. Securitas Sec. Servs., USA Inc.</i> , No. 08 C 2746, 2009 WL 140126 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 20, 2009) .....	4
<i>Kainz v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</i> , 194 F.2d 737 (7th Cir. 1952) .....	12
<i>Keef v. M.A. Mortenson Co.</i> , No. 07-CV-3915(JMR/FLN), 2009 WL 465030 (D. Minn. Feb. 24, 2009) .....	4-5, 17
<i>McGrath v. City of Philadelphia</i> , No. 92-4570, 1994 WL 45162 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 10, 1994) .....	14

---

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Mooney v. Aramco Servs. Co.</i> , 54 F.3d 1207 (5th Cir. 1995), <i>overruled on other grounds by Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003).....	5, 6
<i>Moss v. Crawford &amp; Co.</i> , 201 F.R.D. 398 (W.D. Pa. 2000) .....	7
<i>Pentland v. Dravo Corp.</i> , 152 F.2d 851 (3d Cir. 1945).....	12
<i>Rawls v. Augustine Home Health Care, Inc.</i> , 244 F.R.D. 298 (D. Md. 2007) .....	6
<i>Shushan v. Univ. of Colo.</i> , 132 F.R.D. 263 (D. Colo. 1990).....	5, 6, 13
<i>Sperling v. Hoffmann-La Roche, Inc.</i> , 145 F.R.D. 357 (D.N.J. 1992), <i>aff'd</i> , 24 F.3d 463 (3d Cir. 1994).....	9
<i>Thiessen v. Gen. Elec. Capital Corp.</i> , 267 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2001).....	5, 6
<i>Woodall v. Drake Hotel, Inc.</i> , 913 F.2d 447 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	13

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, ch. 676, 52 Stat. 1060 .....	11
Portal to Portal Act of 1947, ch. 52, 61 Stat. 84 .....	11
29 U.S.C. § 206(d)(3) .....	1
§ 216(b).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 626(b).....	1
29 C.F.R. § 541.106(a) .....	17
§ 541.302(c).....	17
§ 541.202(b) .....	17
§ 541.700(a) .....	16, 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

RULE	Page
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 (1938) (amended 1966) ....	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 advisory committee note to the 1966 amendment .....	10, 12

## SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

James M. Fraser, Note, <i>Opt-in Class Actions Under the FLSA, EPA, and ADEA: What Does it Mean to be “Similarly Situated”?</i> , 38 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 95 (2004).....	4, 12, 14
Brian R. Gates, Note, <i>A ‘Less Stringent’ Standard? How to Give FLSA Section 16(B) A Life of its Own</i> , 80 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1519 (2005) .....	4
Michael W. Hawkins, <i>Current Trends in Class Action Employment Litigation</i> , 19 Lab. Law. 33 (2003).....	4, 13, 14, 15
Laura L. Ho, <i>Collective Action Basics</i> , 10 Employee Rts. & Emp. Pol’y J. 427 (2006).....	5-6
7A Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 1752 (3d ed. 2005).....	11, 12
7B Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 1807 (3d ed. 2005).....	5

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Robert E. Craddock, Jr. & Kim Koratsky, <i>Employers Beware: Fair Labor Standards Act Collective Actions Continue to Skyrocket</i> , Memphis Bus. J., Nov. 7, 2008.....	4
---	---

---

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Maureen Knight, <i>Why Defense Counsel Should Be Aware of the Growing Trend of FLSA Collective Actions, The Job Description</i> , Spring 2004, available at <a href="http://www.dri.org/ContentDirectory/Public/Newsletters/0080/2004%20Employment%20Law%20Committee%20The%20Job%20Description%20Spring.pdf">http://www.dri.org/ContentDirectory/Public/Newsletters/0080/2004%20Employment%20Law%20Committee%20The%20Job%20Description%20Spring.pdf</a> .....	18
Jane Howard-Martin & Grace E. Speights, Practicing Law Inst., No. H0-00LU, <i>Preventing, Defending and Settling Discrimination Class Actions and FLSA Collective Actions</i> (2003) .....	18
Paul A. Wilhelm, <i>Actions on the Rise: Top Five Trends in Wage &amp; Hour Litigation</i> , 51 No. 4 DRI For Def. 48 (2009) .....	3-4, 4
